- [WOWRUTNRANR

w2

1 ~ BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
2 | MIKE GLEASON

T e gﬁfifnﬁIUNDELL Arizona Corporation Commission
, Comrﬁissioner D O C K ﬁ:T E D
-4 | JEFF HATCH-MILLER ‘
Commissioner DEC 2 4 2008
5 ||IKRISTIN K. MAYES ,
Commissioner DOCKETED BY
6 ||GARY PIERCE n z’
Commissioner
7
g |INTHE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )  DOCKET NO. E-01345A-07-0712
~ [OF THE ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE . U ;
9 ||COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ITS DECISION NO. __7066 ‘
10 | DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT ORDER

PROGRAM PORTFOLIO PLAN UPDATE
11 |[2008-2010 |

12

13

14 |l Open Meeting

December 16 and 17, 2008

15 Phoenix, Arizona

16 | BY THE COMMISSION:

17 , | FINDINGS OF FACT | | S

18 1. ’Arizona Public Service Company (“APS” or the “Company”) is certificated to
19 provide e‘lectric service as a public ‘service corporation in the State of Arizona. ,

20 | 2. On December 31, 2007, Arizona Public Service Company (“APS” or “thé
21

Company”) made a filing to update its Demand-Side Management (“DSM”) Portfolio Plan
22 {(“Portfolio Plan”) for 2008 through 2010. The Portfolio Plan and its various DSM programs were

23 |linitially planned and budgeted for the time period 2005 through 2007. In its filing, APS requested
24 approval of overall program spending of $25.5 million per year ($76.5 million for the three-year |
25 period). It also requested approval of prpgram-speciﬁc budgets by budget ’category for the same

26 threc—year period. In its filing, APS also provided est'imatés‘of program energy Saviﬁg and othcr
5 ; ,

benefits as well as requests for various portfolio enhancements and réquests for clarification. -

28




10
11

12

13

14
15

16
17

18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page2 o © Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712
BACKGROUND

| 3 : On July 1, 2005, APS filed an apphcatlon for approval of 1ts Portfoho Plan and :

: related DSM programs. The Portfolio Plan includes various DSM programs that prov1de energy—

efﬁcrency opportunities for both Resrdentlal and Non-Residential program partlclpants The'
Portfolio Plan was filed in response to APS’ DSM obhgatlons provided for in Commlssmn'
Decision No. 67744, April‘7, 2005.  APS ﬁled revisions vto its Portfolio‘:Plan filing on
November 14, 2005, and November 21,2005, T i

4. The Commission initially acted on APS’ proposed Portfolio Plan programs and’ |

activities in a series of decisions in 2005 and 2006. On August 17" 2‘005' the ’Co‘mmiss'ion‘

approved the hghtlng portion of APS’ Residential Consumer Products program in Decrslon No 1

68064. On February 23, 2000, in Decision No. 68488, the Commission granted interim approval
for six APS Non-Residential DSM programs and further ordered APS to reﬁle ,the non—resrdentlal
portion of its}Portfolio Plan within 13 months, for final Commission approval. On April 12, 2006;, ‘
the Commission approved two additional Residentiai programs in Decision No.’ 68648 and its
Energy—Wlse Low Income program in Decision No. 68647. |

5. On March 26, 2007 APS made two similar but separate ﬁhngs (“13- -month ﬁhng”)
to fulfill obligations arising from earlier Commission Decisions relating to the Company s |
portfolio of Non-Residential and Residential demand-side management DSM programs and |
activities.  The Company was required to provide the Commission wiih specific :ihforrnatiorr |
reflecting 12 months of actual experience with its DSM programs and to make its frling(s) within
13 months of Decision No. 68488 issued on February 23, 2006.

6. During 2007, the Commission acted on various components of APS’ 13-month
filing. On August 28, 2007, the Commission rendered Decision No. 69879 in response to an
additional APS application received on June 18, 2007, for expedited approval of certain time-
sensitive initiatives contained in its 13-month filings. On December 4, 2007, the Commiesion
rendered'»Deci’sion No 70033 in response to the residential componenté of the Company’s 1‘3-
month ﬁling’ Staff docketed a Staff Report and Proposed Order on November 12, 2008
recommendmg approval for ﬁve of APS’ six Non- Resrdentral programs as well as a large number' '

e
~ Decision No. 7066_6 ‘ ’
b |




10
3
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23

24

25
26

27
28

Fage 5. e o Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

of ’changes and ehhancements to improve the programs based on actual program experience aﬁd
performance At the time of this writing, the 13-Month Noﬁ—Residehtial DSM item (Docket
No. E-01345A-05-0477) is awaiting an Open Meeting and Decision by the Commlsswn
PORTFOLIO PLAN RESULTS 2005 - 2007

7. Table 1 summarizes the electric demand (MW) and energy (MWh) savmgs
resulting from Portfolio Plan operations over the period 2005 through 2007. The energy savings
are “lifetime” savings (savings over the measure life) of the measures installed under the program |

during the three-year period 2005 through 2007.

Table 1
PS DSM Ifortfoho Plan Energy and Demand Savmgs
ted in Semi-Annual Progress Reports)

(2005 — 2007 L .
Energy Savmgs Demand Savings
DSM Program (MWh) (MW)
Residential

Energy-Wise Low Income 14,589 0.33
HVAC Replacement 260,365 7.12
New Construction 134,832 2.86
Consumer Products (CFL) 1,467,359 42.13
Total Residential 1,877,145 52.44

Non-Residential

Large Existing 1,003,888 8.97
New Construction 257,424 1.68
Small Business 42,577 0.52
Building Operator Training 8,962 0.07
Energy Information Services 0 0.00
Schools 63,602 . 0.59

Total Non-Residential 1,376,453 11.83

Portfolio Plan Total 3,253,598 64.27

8. Table 2 summarizes additional measure lifetime savings resulting from APS’

Portfoho Plan operations over the period 2005 through 2007.

: Decisicn No. 70666




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page4

Sulphur Nitrogen |. Carbon Particulate , :
Oxide - Oxide Dioxide Matter  Water |}

' ~ (SOx) . (NOx) (CO2) (PM10) - |~ (H20)

DSM Program : Million Lbs. - Million

‘ Lbs. Lbs. ' Lbs. Gallons

Residential '
Energy-Wise Low Income 63 2,509 | - 13.4 346 34
HVAC Replacement 1,120 44,783 238.8 6,171 60.7
New Construction 580 23,191 123.6 3,196 31.4
Consumer Products (CFL) 6,310 252,386 1,345.6 34,776 | - " 3419
Total Residential - 8,073 322,869 1,721.4 . 44,489 437.4
Non-Residential : 2 , ‘
Large Existing ' 4,317 172,669 920.6 | 23,792 | 233.9
New Construction 1,107 44277 236.1 6,101 60.0
. Small Business 183 7,323 -390 1,009 99
Building Operator Training 39 1,541 o082 212 2400
Energy Information Services 0 0. 0 0 0

Schools 273 10,940 58.3 o 1,507 - 14.8
Total Non-Residential 5,919 236,750 | 1,262.2 | 32,621 '320.7
Portfolio Plan Total 13,992 559,619 2,983.6 77,110 | 758.1

PORTFOLIOZ‘SPENDING‘ 2005 - 2007 , |

9. APS urider—”sp‘er;t its bﬁdget for the period, 2005 throﬁgh 2007. The Combany
reported spending of just ‘o‘Ver $33 million, roughly equiv»alent to the $30 million amount it was"
authorized to collect from all customers in base rates over the saime, period; By spending at least
$30 million,kAPS avoided the requirement to “give back™ any amount under $30 million through a
negative DSM adjustor rate. The amount of DSM spending under its original bbligation of $48:
million for the three-year period ($18 million) remains an APS obligation. APS has proposed
fulfilling this remaining 2005 through 2007 obligation over the three years 2008 through 2010.

10.  Table 3 is a summary of APS Portfolio Plan spending from 2005 through June
2008. The spending numbers have been aggregated from numbers reported in the Semi-Annual
DSM‘Progress Reports submitted by APS to the Commission. The table includes a runniﬁg 12-
month spending column including the most current data available rfor’k the purpbsé of corﬁparing
historicf’ 12-montf1 spending to 12-month spending numbers proposed by APS er 2008 throUgh‘r
2010. | | |

Decisicn Wao.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

22
23
24
25

26
27

28

Page 5. ~, : - Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

Table 3

. APS DSM Portfolio Plan Total Spendlng
G (As Reported mn Semi-Annual Progress. Report '
e 2005:Current o

; Running , :
6-Month 6-Month 12-Month ~ Cumulative -
Reporting Period Spending Spending Spending

January — June, 2005 $953,501

July — December, 2005 $2,257,280 - $3,210,781 $3,210,781
January — June, 2006 $2,686,449 $4,943,729 $5,897,230
July — December, 2006 $7,943,572 $10,630,021 $13,840,802
January — June, 2007 $6,833,297 $14,776,869 $20,674,099
July — December, 2007 $12,566,713 $19,400,010 $33,240,812*
January — June, 2008 $11,627,390 $24,194,103 $44,868,202

Note: Spending reported includes Measurement, Evaluation & Research expenses and Performance Incentive.

* A slightly different 2005 — 2007 DSM spending number of $33,237,361 was reported to the Commission by APS in its
Demand Side Management Adjustor Clause (“DSMAC™) filing. APS attributes the difference to its handling of some
customer credits -associated with the EIS program which were included in the Semi-Annual DSM Progress Reports but did
not get booked into the accounting system. APS is attempting to reconcile the discrepancy.

11. | Staff has made some observations based on the data. For example, dividing the
2005 through 2007 cumulative spending presented in Table 3 ($33,240,812) by the 2005 through
2007 MWh savings presented in Table 1 (3,253,598 MWHh) results in a cost of $10.22 per MWh or
1.02 cents per kWh. Staff’believes these overall results are favorable and that energy-efficiency in
this instance appears to be an economical “source” of electric‘ energy. ‘Simiylarly, dividing the 2005 |
through 200’7 cumulative spending presented in Table 3 ($33,240,812) by the 2005 through 2007 | . |
MW saVings presented in Table 1 (64.27 MW) results in a cost of $517,206 per MW.‘ This
capacity cost is about 7.5 percent higher than conventional and advanced gas combustion turbine
technologies, but is considerably lower than most other generation options.
PROPOSED SPENDING AND BUDGET LEVELS 2008 -2010 :
| 12.  APS has proposed a budget that is consistent with its spending obligations
established in the Settlement Agreement in Decision No. 67744, April 7, 2005, (“Settlement '
Agreement”) and with expanded obligations created in Dec1sron No 69879 August 28, 2007
Under Demsmn No 67744 APS is obhgated to spend at least $16 mrlllon per year on

Commlssmn approved DSM programs Included in the $16 mrlhon annual spendlng obhgatlon 15"

»Decisionlfio , 70666




Page 6 S ~ Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

a $10 miﬂyio‘n‘ annualbase rate DSM alloWance for the costs of appro\’/ed eﬁgible DS,M‘-related
itetn's and an obligation to spend on average at least an additional $6 rn‘ildlion annually on "approved |
ehglble DSM related items to be recovered by means of the Company s DSM adjustment‘
mechanlsm Under Decision No 69879, APS is obhgated to spend an add1t10na1 $3 5 mllhon;
annually for Rebates andlncentlves for 1ts Non-Residential Existing DSM program.

13. APS is proposing an average annual Portfolio Plan budget of $25.5 million per year |
for the period 2008 through 2010. The proposed Portfolio plan annual budget total Was derived b‘yl 0

adding the spending obligation components shown in Table 4 below.

Table 4 :
' ».A s DSM Portfolio Plan Annual Spendmg Obhgatmn Componen o
e - (Annual Spending for Period 2008-2010) .~

De01s1on No. 67744 April 7,2005 in Base Rates $ 10 mllhon per year
Decision No. 67744, April 7, 2005 in DSM Adjustor Rate $ - 6 million per year
Decision No. 69879, August 28, 2007 for NR Existing $ 3.5 million per year
Average Annual Under Spending for 2005 — 2007 (Make-up) - $ 6 million per year

: Total $25.5 million per year

14. It should be noted that APS’ proposed Portfolio‘Plan budget for 2008 through 2010
is a top-down budget, based on allocation of this $25.5 rnillion annual spending obligation to the
various DSM programs, activities, and budget categories. It should also be noted that APSVhas
proposed an “average annual” budget for each of the three years 2008 through 2010,‘ rneaning that

each budget for each of the three years is the same. Staff believes that most of the ramp-up of APS

DSM activities has been accomplished, but expects to see additional growth over the period 2008

through 2010 as evidenced by the higher budget numbers.

15. Staff is not overly concerned with the flat three-year budget, but believes that APS’
DSM Portfolio Plan spending obligations are for each year, not for a three-year budgeting period.
APS’ Portfolio Plan spending obligations arising from kthe Settlement Agreement and other
Commission Decisions are ongoing obligations that continue until changed or terminated by the‘v
Commission Such obligations do ot expire or terminate at the end of any three—year budgeting
penod In fact, the three-year budgeting period is merely a somewhat arbltrary grouping of years

that has little mgmﬁcance other than as a convenient planning hOI'lZOI‘l S SR

~ Decision Flo. | 70666




10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
2
23
24

26

27
28

Page 7 s " Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

- 16. Staff has reviéwed the budget allocations to the various 'programs and to the various
budget categories within each prograin and finds them to be réasonable (see Exhibit A). Staff
believes that the level of the 2008 $25.5 million Portfolio Plan proposed budget may be somewhat

conservative considering that annual spending for the “running 12 months spending” ended Juné

1130, 2008, was $24.2 million as shown in Table 3. Staff believes, however, that the $25.5 million is

an annual spending guideline and that APS may apply to spend over that amount on prudently
incurred Commission-approved DSM activities should the demand for DSM program participétion
create the need to do so. APS should ensure that any such additional spending reqﬁested remains ' |
Within other specific budget caps and constraints placed on it by the CQmmission. |
PORTFOLIO PLAN GOALS

17. APS Statés that its goals for the Portfolio Plan during 2008 through 2010 include

||[DSM spending of $76.5 million ($25.5 million pef year), lifetime MWh energy savings of

6,814,000 MWh, demand savings of 109.9 MW, and net benefits of $187 million.
~18.  Staff believes these goals are attainable and that the demand savings estimated by
APS may be somewhat conservative. - Staff also believes that additional environmental benefits to
Society will accrue from this level of DSM activities. Staff estimates the benefits from measures
installed over this three-year period to be a savings of 1) 29,300 Ibs. of sulphuf oxide (SOx); 2)‘
1,172,008 1bs’. of nitrogen oxide (NOx), 3) 6,248.4 million lbé. of >>carbon dioxide (CO2), 4)
161,492 1bs. of particulate matter (PMlO), and 5) 1,587.7 million galloné of water (H2VO).' s
DSM PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES |
19. APS is proposing the continuation of its portfolio of Residential programs 'émd Nén—'
Residential programs (“NR programs”) but with some modifications. The Company is not

proposing the addition of any new DSM programs, nor is it proposing the discontinuation of any of

|lits existing DSM programs. It is proposing certain procedural changes and modiﬁcations‘ to some

of its programs as well as a stepped-up level of spending and participation.

i i |

[iks SO

' ’DkecisionyNo. _70666 :




Page 8 i " DocketNo. E-01345A-07-0712

Res:dentlal Programs v
. 20‘. | APS’ portfoho of ongoing Residential programs is descrlbed in the Company S
apphcation and are composed of the followmg : |

1. Re51dent1a1 New Construction (“Residential New”)

2. ~Residential Ex1st1ng Heatlng, Ventllation and Air Condmomng (“Remden’ual '
- HVAC”) : v

3. Residential Consumer Products
4. Residential Energy Wise Low Income (“Energy Wise™)
Non-Residential Programs
21.  APS portfoho of ongoing NR programs is descrlbed in the Company ] apphcation i

and are composed of the following:

“Schools
Non-Residential Existing Facilities (“NR Existing”)
‘Non-Residential New Construction and Major Renovation (“NR New”)
.~ Small Non-Residential (“NR Small”)
.- 'Non-Residential Building Operator Training (“NR BOT”)
- Non-Residential Energy Information Services (“NR EIS”)

APS PROPOSED PORTFOLIO PLAN FLEXIBILITY CHANGES

Allow APS tokShift up to 50 Percent of Funding Between Programs k
22. APS ha’sk requested a change to allow the Company to shift up to 50 percent of .
fundingi between programs within a sector, such as Residential or NOn—Residential. 'Currerit»i :
restrictions on budget flexibility limit budget shifting to a maximum of 25 percent of budgeted |
funds from one program to another program in the same sector per calendar year. This restriction
is in effect for budget shifting among all NR programs and for budget shifting among the
Residential New program, the Residential HVAC program, and the Residential Consumer
Products program. These restrictions were ordered in Commission Decision No. 68488,‘
February 23, 2006, for NR programs and in Decision No. 68648, April 12, 2006, for Residential
programs. - , ’ E
23. - Staff performed a thorough analysis of budget ﬂexibility inits review of APS‘" NR

programs as discussed on page 38 of Attachment A to Dec1sron No. 68488 This analy51s resulted

-—sm.avﬁ_

: Decrsioir No. J% ,




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

'19v

20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27

08

Page 9 L y ~ Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

in Staff recommendatiens to allow APS to shift a maximum of ’25’ pereent of budgeted funds from
one progtam te another program in the same sector per calendar year,'andl the Commission
subsequently issued Orders adopting Staff’s recommendations.

24.  Staff is not aware of any situation where this policy has been a problem for APS. | ’
APS has, in fact, made use of its ability to shift funds from one program to another program in the
same sector multiple times. In addition, on June 18, 2007, the Company filed an application
requesting additienal Rebate and Incentive dollars for its NR Existing program. In Decision No.‘ ;
69879, the Commission approved an additional $3.5 nn'llion annually for the NR Existing program |
Rebates and Incentives budget eategory. It appears to Staff that the 25 percent shifting authority is
sufficient for routine cases, and the Company has the ability to file an application with the |
Commission to handle extraordinary cases. Staff believes that the procedure is working precisely
as it was intended to work, and that the Commission shouid retain oversight in the extraordinary
cases so that it can monit’or and provide valuable input in such cases.

25. . Staff does not believe that APS has made a convincing case for increasing the
percentage of funds that can be shifted from one program to another in the same sector.
Furthermore, by shifting 25 percent one year and 25 percent the foliowing year, APS has the
ability to shift 50 percent of the funds from a program in two years; or 75 percent in tnree years; or
100 percent in four yeatrs. For the reasons discussed above, ’Staff has recommended that the
Commission deny approval for APS to increase budget shifting limitations from a maximum of 25
percent of budgeted funds from one DSM program to another DSM program in the same sector pef‘

calendar year.
Allow APS to Set Financial Incentives Up to 100 Percent of Incremental Cost

26.  APS has requested a change to allow the Company to modify DSM financial
incentive payments to program participants up to 100 percent of incremental cost. Current
restrictions on budget flexibility limit incentives to a maximum of 75 percent of ‘ incremental cost,
and for certain measures, 50 percent of incremental cost. These restrictions are in effect for
limiting incentive levels for all NR programs and for the, ResidentialvNewprog‘ram, émd the

Residential HVAC program. These restrictions were ordered by the Commission in DecisiOn No-

P I

P
- =5

Decisicn Mo, 70666 - =




Page10 ST T ,DocketNo.E-»01345A-07-o712

68488 February 23, 2006 for NR programs and in Declslon No 68648 Apnl 12, 2006 for the

above mentloned Remdenhal programs.

27; ; Again, these restrictions were recommended by Staff after a thorough analy51s of 1
budget ﬂex1b111ty in its review of the NR programs as discussed on page 38 of Attachment A to
Decision No. 68488.  The Commrssron subsequently issued Orders adopting . Staff’ S "
recommendations. |

28. Staff does not believe that APS has made a convincing case for b1anket authority to
modify incentives to as much as 100 percent of incremental cost. The only ex’arnple offered by
APS, where a higher incentive was cited as a possible solution to low,participation', 1s the case 'o’f o
the NR Small program where the company is having difficulties reaching small b.usiness with its’
DSM programs. In the 13-Month NR DSM 1tem (Docket No.’ E-01345A-05-0477”),’ Staff has |
recommended the adoption of the Direct Install concept for the NR Srnall and Schools prograrns
including a parallel recommendation forallowing financial incentive paymente of ’upy t0 90 percent
of incremental cost for Direct Install measures only. At the date of this writing, the initiative to
adopt Direct Install and to increase the maximum incentive percentage of incremental coet for
Direct Install measures only has not been acted upon by the Cornmission. |

29. Staff believes that 1) because APS has not made a cOnvincing case for,blanket
authorlty to change financial incentive payments to 100 percent of incremental cost; 2) because the
only example mted in support of a need for such a change was in connection with the Drrect Install
1n1t1at1ve for small busincss; and 3) because the Direct Install issue along with the related increase - |
in the incentive cap to 90 percent of incremental cost is being dealt with in another docket; Staff
has recommended that the Commission deny blanket authority for APS to increase the cap on
financial incentive payments without specific Commission approval, from current limits of 50
percent or 75 percent of incremental cost.
Allow APS to Change Minimum Efficiency Requirements to Qualify for an Incentive

30. APS has requested a modification to current policy that vyould allow the Company
ﬂexrblhty to change measure minimum efficiency requirements to qualify for an 1ncent1ve w1thout

Commission approval. The Company cited the example of SEER and EER requlrements on alr— .

' Decision No. _ 70666




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23

24

25

26

27

28

Pagell T T DocketNo E01345A 07-0712

condmoner and heat pump replacement programs as an example The Company states that man}‘fk
of 1ts DSM program incentives are for equipment or services that are at the leadrng edge of energy-
efﬁcrency technology and practice. APS further states that the nature of such products and |
scrvices is that they change relatively quickly. APS states that having flexibility to make such
requirement changes without formal Commission approval would allow APS to minimize the lost
opportunities that these types of issues present.

31. The Company also acknowledged that if given authority for any of the three
requested flexibility changes, there should be certain parameters that guide ita ﬂeXibility
provisions. The parameters APS listed are 1) prior notiﬁcation is provided to the Commission and
to the DSM Collaborative members, 2) cost-effectiveness is maintained as proven by APS Total
Resource Cost (“TRC”) test results above 1.0, 3) the program’s intent is not materially altered, 4)

funding is not shifted between Residential and Non-Residential sectors or out of Low Income or

Schools programs, and 5) funding shifts would not cause Planning and Administration costs to

exceed the caps set in Commission Orders which approved the programs.

32.  One issue With APS’ request for flexibility to change measure minimum effrciency
requirements without Commission approval lies in the cost-effectiveness issue outlined by APS in
2) ‘Vabove. Staff appreciates that APS would ensure cost-effectiveness by applying its TRC test, but
Staff is also required to establish cost-effectiveness for measures'utilized in APS’ DSM programs.

The Commission’s 1991 Resource Planning Decision established the Societal Cost Test as the

|| methodology to be used by Staff for determining the cost-effectiveness of a DSM‘ program.

Because different variables may be used by APS compared to those used by Staff, the results of
Staff’s analysis could be, and often are, different from the results obtained by APS.

33. If the flexibility requested by APS to change measure minimum efficiency
requirements were to be adopted, Staff would not be afforded the opportunity to fulﬁ11 its
obligation to review measure cost-effectiveness before new efficiency requirements were placed
into service.. This would be inconsistent with the Commission’s 1991 Resource P‘lanning

Decision. Under Curre'nt procedures, APS must make an application to the Commission to change

" D’eci'sionN’\ ,__7()2@9_‘ " :




B > NN S RS VORI R

10
1
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
2%
25
26
27
28

| Page12 e L »DocketNo. E-01345A-07-0712

1| were changed. Using this procedure, Staff was able to perform its analysis, including the Societal | :

efﬁmency requlrements which affords Staff an opportunlty to review the apphcation and to "‘, ‘
perform necessary cost-effectiveness tests. : ’
) 34, Staff does not beheve that APS has made a convmcmg case for the Comm1551on to
grant it flexibility to chanoe measure minimum effimency requirements without Commrssron
approval. Staff is also not aware of any s1tuation where the current pohcy has been a problem for

APS. APS has, in fact filed an apphcation to change Re51dent1a1 HVAC program minimum EER

requirements, and requested the application be processed in an expedited manner. This apphcation s

was processed in a reasonable time by the Commission and certain problematic EER requirements

Cost Test on the rneasures, and APS was able to make needed _adjuStments‘ to its measures within a
reasonable time. ’ | | | . | : |

35. Based on the discussion above, Staff has recommended the Commission deny APS
the authority to change ‘measure minimum efﬁciency requirements for DSM prograrn participants ‘
to qualify for an incentive without first obtaining Commission approvaly.’ | fe
APS REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATION

36. APS 1 is requestmg clarification on two issues. First the Company 1S requesting the
Commission confirm that the provision that Rebates and Incentlves for the NR programs from |
2005 through 2007 be capped at the current estimated level of 52 percent of the overall budget .
expires at the end of 2007. |

37. Secondly, the Company is requesting clarification that it can shift funding between
measures in the same program without notification to the Commission or approval from the
Commission.

38.  Both issues were analyzed by Staff in the 13-Month NR DSM item (Docket No.
E-01345A-05-0477) currently awaiting an Open Meeting and Decision by the Commission. In the‘
Staff RepOrt docketed on November 12, 2008, Staff has made recommendations regarding‘both of |
these issues as they relate to NR programs. | | -

- 30. Recommendation (3) on page 63 of that Staff Report states “Staff recommends that

the exrstlng 52 percent hrnitation on combined Rebates and Incentives as a percentage of overall

: Decision Mo,

70666 | -




PagelB o 7 Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

non- resrdentlal spendmg in all existing Non-Residential programs be removed beginning in the

2008 budget year

40, Recommendation (9) on page 64 of that Staff Report states “Staff recommends that

APS be granted the authority to shift budgeted funds within a Commission-approved ‘DSM
5 ||program, without obtaining Commission approval, either between budget categories within a DSM
6 |[program or between sub-programs, measuresor measure groups within a DSM program; unless
7 |[such funding shifts would violate another budget-shifting parameter or limitation on budget
8 ﬂexrblhty ordered by the Commission.”

9 41. Staff believes that a Commission decision on Recommendation 3 in the 13-Month
10 |[NR DSM item (Docket No. E-01345A-05-0477) currently awaiting an Open Meeting and Decision
11 |[by the Commission will respond to APS’ request for clariﬁcation because the 52 percent restriction
12 ||is in effect only for NR programs.

13 | 42. Staff believes that a Commission Decision on Recommendation (9) in the 13-

14 |[Month NR DSM item (Docket No. E-01345A-05-0477) currently awaiting an Open Meeting and

15 || Decision by the Commission will respond to APS’ request for clarification for budget shifting
16 [ within its NR programs. Staff believes APS could require further clarification regarding
17 |[pplicability of this to its Residential DSM programs. For this reason, Staff has recommended that
18 iAPS be granted the authority to shift budgeted funds within any Commission- approved Residential
19 ||DSM program with the exception of the Energy-Wise Low Income Program w1thout obtammg
20 |{Commission approval; either between budget categories within a DSM program or between sub-

21 | programs, measures, or measure groups within a DSM program; unless such funding shifts would

22 Jiviolate another budget-shifting parameter or limitation on budget flexibility ordered by the
23 ||Commission.

24 . 43.  In order to achieve additional consistency between Residential and NR Portfolio
25 Plan programs, Staff has offered further recommendations to extend somye' additional DSM
‘2’6 program prov1s1ons recommended in the 13-Month NR DSM item" (Docket No. E-01345A- 05-
27 110477) to the Residential DSM programs. |

- Decision’Ne_: ﬂ666




10

11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Pageld e ~Docketk‘No.E-01345A,—O7-0712

44 Staff has recommended that Planning and Admmrstration costs for any given
Resrdentlal program with the exception of the Energy—Wise Low Income Program not exceed 10

percent of the total program budget for the budgetmg period, such as 2005 through 2007 or 2008'

’ through 2010.

45.  Staff has recommended that APS modify its Residentiai DSM Semi-Annual 1
Progress Report sections to incorporate changes parallel to changes (if any) that may be approved ’
by the Commission in the 13-Month Non-Residential DSM item (Docket No. E-01345A-05- 0477): o : |
for Non-Residential DSM Semi- Annual Progress Report sections. |
STAFF COST-EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS |

46. As mentioned earlier, the Commission’s 1991 Resource ’ Planning Decision
established the Societal Cost Test as the methodology to be used for determming the 'cost-i
effectiveness of a DSM program. Under the Societal Cost Test, in orderto be cost—effecti\re, the
ratio of beneﬁts to costs must be greater than one. That is, the incremental beneﬁts to society of ’a
program must exceed the 1ncremental costs of having the program n place Societal costs for a
DSM program include the cost of the measure and the cost of 1mplement1ng the program
excluding rebates. The societal benefits of a program include deferred or avoided generatlon
capacity and energy costs. Other benefits of a program may include reduced water consumption |
and air emissions, although these benefits may not be monetized. o | "

47. In its research in connection with the 13-Month NR DSM item (Docket No. E- | i
01345A-05-0477) currently awaiting an Open Meeting and Decision by the Commission, Staff i
very recently performed its own cost-effectiveness studies on all APS existing and proposed new |
NR DSM measures using the Societal Cost Test. In its analysis of this Portfolio Plan filing, Staff
performed its cost-effectiveness studies on all APS residential DSM measures.

48.  Any measure demonstrating benefits exceeding its costs has a benefit/cost ratio of
1.0 orgreater,'and is considered to be cost-effective. Measures scoring slightly under '1‘0 may be
considered cost-effective based on the value of environmental beneﬁts which are quantified but

not assigned a dollar value and not reflected in the Societal Cost Test score.

‘Decision No. _




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23

o4

25

26

27
28

Page 15 A et "~ Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

49.- -~ All residential measures tested by Staff were found to be co‘st—effecti\}ewith' the

exception of the Residential HVAC program air-conditioning and heat pump replacement

| measures. Al five air-conditioner measures (SEER 14 through 18) and all five heat pump

measures (SEER 14 through 18) scored less than 0.60 on Staff’s Societal Cost Tests. In its
analysis, Staff, for the first time, used energy (kWh) and peak demand (kW) savings numbers’
actually measured in the field by APS’ Measurement, Evaluation, and Research (“MER”)
Contractor. These numbers were substantially lower than the “engineering” estimates used when
the Residential HVAC program was approved on April 12, 2006, in Decision No. 68648.
Additionally, the minimum efficiency standard from which savings are measured has chauged
from 11 SEER to 13 SEER since cost-effectiveness was last evaluated for this program; Thus, the’
savings measured from a base unit of 13 SEER to one of the energy-efficient SEER levels is ,r
cohsiderably less than it would have been if measured from a base of 11 SEER.

50. Staff is very concerned about the Residential HVAC air-conditioner and heat pump
cost-effectiveness results. - Staff was told by APS that it also experienced unsatisfactory results
when it performed its Total Resource Cost (“TRC”) tests for cost-effectiveness. Sfaff was made
aware of the issue at approximately the same time that APS sent its APS’ Measurement,
Evaluation, & Research Final Report, dated September 30, 2008, and’ docketed on October 27,
2008. i | E |

51. Staff has discussed the situation at length with APS, and it wae discussed in the
APS DSM Collaborative meeting on November 5, 2008, by participants from a variety of differeut
perspectives. A number of potential solutions have emerged from the discussion including
bundling the HVAC unit replacement measures with the quality install measure and possibly with
the test and repair measure, both of which passed Staff’s Societal Cost Test. APS is currently |
evaluating Residential HVAC program modifications that would potentially return the program to
cost- effectrveness | |

52; Staff believes that the continuation of a DSM program found to be less than cost- |
effectwe 1s a serious problem that needs to be dealt with promptly However Staff also belleves |

that APS and other involved parties need to proceed carefully to elther make real procedural :

Deoision Ho. 70666




- Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

: modiﬁeations to the program that will make it cost-effective or to terrntnate or{replae’e the prograrn
as soon as possible. Staff has recornmended that APS file a plan in Docket ‘Controkl by J anuéry 16,-4
112009, to ‘1) promptly implement modifications to the Residential HVAC pkrotg‘ra‘m that wjilliy‘returh":
the program to cost-effectiveness, or 2) protnptly replace the program with an dltemete ,DSM'
program to benefit Residential customers using funds allocated to the Residential HVAC prograrn‘, :
or 3)‘ terminate the program as promptly as possible. | | |
ENERGY WISE LOW INCOME PROGRAM ISSUES

53. . In its application, APS requested an increase in start-up costs for the Tnbal Low
Income Weathenzatlon component of the Energy Wise program from 20 percent to 30 percent of
total program costs. APS subsequently requested that Staff dismiss that request when nelther party
could determine the basis of the 20 percent limitation. R S

54.  Inits investigation of the issue, however,' Staff beceme eoncerned whether APS and’
its program delivery Community ‘Action Agencyv(“CAA”’) partners are Qperating the Energy Wise:
Low Income program in strict adherence to 'procedures established in Decisidn No. 68647, Apnl
12, 2006. Staff believes that there could be some misunderstandings among/ the parties involved
with the delivery of services under this program, and‘ believes it: may be beneficial to simply :
’revie‘w,operational procednres and expectations with APS to ‘ensure that the Com’panynis’inﬁ
conformance with the Order. |

55. Staff does not believe that its concerns about the Energy Wise program should
further delay Commission action on approval of APS’ Portfolio Plan update. However, for the |
reasons discussed above, Staff has recommended that APS conduct a thorough review of the
requirements of Decision No. 68647 and its Energy Wise Low Income program operations, and
schedule a presentation to Staff, by January 30, 2009, during which APS and Staff can discuss if |
the Company is in strict adherence with the Order, and if not, establish corrective: éctions

necessary to bring the Company into strict adherence to the Order.

‘Deeisien Mo 70666




10
11
12

13

14
15
16
1‘7
18

- 19

20
0
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

Page 17 7 DocketNo. E-01345A-07-0712

STAFF PORTFOLIO PLAN UPDATE RECOMMENDATION: :

56. Staff has recommended that APS’ Demand-Side Management Portfolio Plan
Update 2008 through 2010 be approved with the modifications, additibﬁs, and'rekql‘lirements B
recommended herein. |

57. In addition to existing DSM and energy-efficiency programs, the Commission
believes it is important for Arizona Public Service Company to develop a zero-net energy
efficiency program in order to mitigate the impact of price increases on consumers and assist the

Company in reliably meeting the needs of future growth.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
; 1. o APS is certificated to provide electric service as a public éerv1ce corporation in the
state of Arizona.
2. The Commission has jurisdiction over APS and of the ‘subj’ect matter in this
Application.
3. The Commission, having reviewed the application and Staff’s Memorandum dated

Dccember 2, 2008, concludes that it is in the public interest to approve APS’ Demand-Side
Management Portfolio Plan Update 2008 through 2010 with certain modifications, additions, and’
reﬁuirements, as recommended by Staff.
| ORDER
1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED that approval to increase budget shlftmg limitations, from

la maximum of 25 percent of budgeted funds from one DSM program to another DSM program in

the same sector per calendar year, is hereby denied. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that blanket authority for Arizona Public Service Company
to increase the cap on financial incentive payments without specific Commission épproval, from
current limits of 50 percent or 75 percent of mcremental cost, 1s hereby denied.

AT IS FURTHER ORDERED that authority for Arizona Public Service Company to change
measure minimum cfﬁcwncy requirements for DSM program. pamclpants to qualify for an |

incentive, without first obtaining Commission approval, is hereby‘ denied,

i De(‘:,isijm‘j No. Mim




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

[[exceed 10 percent of the total program budget for any budgeting perlod such as 2005 through

Page18 e i o Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Pubhc Serv1ce Company is hereby grantedi

authority to shiﬁ budgeted funds within any Comm1ssron approved Resrdential DSM program,

with the exception of the Energy-Wrse Low Income Program ‘without obtarnlng Commlssmn‘ "

approval; either between budget categories within a DSM program or between sub-programs, ,V

measures, or measure groups within a DSM program;i unless such funding shifts ‘would violate

another budget-shifting parameter or limitationion budget flexibility ordered by the Commission. "
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Planning and Administration costs forr any given

Residential program, with the exception of the Energy-Wise Low Income'Program shall not

2007 or 2008 through 2010. ,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Public Serv1ce Company build on 1ts current I
resrdential energy efﬁcrency program and prepare a report and proposed program element to be\
filed in Docket Control no later than June 30, 2009 addressmg and outlining the requirements for
a zero—net res1dent1al energy efﬁmency program. Arizona Public Service Company shall outline |
what zero-net technologies and incentives exist or are in development and how these technOlogies
and incentives can be incorporated into the Company’s eXisting DSM, 'ReneWables and AMI
programs.  Staff shall ireview this report and proposed program element and rnake
recommendations to the Commission regarding the adoption of zero—net programs by Arizona
Public Service Company by October 31, 2009. | | | ’
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Public Service Company shall modi‘fy“its
Residential DSM Semi-Annual Progress Report sections to incorporate changes parallel to changes
(if any) that may be approved by the Commission in the 13-Month Non-Residential DSM item
(Docket No. E-01345A-05-0477) for Non-Residential DSM Semi-Annual Progress Report
sections. | |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Public Servrce Company Shall file a plan n
Docket Control by J anuary 16, 2009, to 1) promptly 1mplement modiﬁcations to the Resrdential

HVAC program that Wlll return the program to cost—effectrveness, or 2) promptly replace the

Decision No %71),666_-- '




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24 |
25
26

27

28

Page 19 R ~ ‘ i Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712 .

program with an alternaté DSM program to benefit Residential custbmers using funds allocated to
the Res1dent1al HVAC program, or 3) terminate the program as promptly as p0531ble

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Public Service Company shall conduct a
thorough review of the requirements of Decision No. 68647 and its Energy Wlse Low Incqme
program operations, and schedule a presentation to Staff, by January 30, 2009, during which APS
and Staff can discuss if the Company is in strict adherence to the Order, and if not, establish

corrective actions necessary to bring the Company into strict adherence to the Order.

70666

- DecisionNo.



i PaaéWZVO"T'W'” . e V'DocketNo. E—01345A-07-0712;_ :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arlzona Pubhc Serv1ce Company s Demand Stde
Management Portfoho Plan Update 2008 through 2010 1s hereby approved w1th the modlﬁcatlons i i
addltlons and requxrements discussed hereln :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Demsmn shall become effectlve lmmedlately

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

23
24
25
26
27
28

///%4%@@@7

CHAIRMAN ‘ COMMISSIONER

4 — 125 ( Ll Lt
 COMMISSIONER? ﬁ(ﬁy/M@/SIONER o
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive | -
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this

Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
‘Phoenix, this 2%+~ day of (D_¢.¢s_ ha— 2008,

et s
gi&% D)a%r ECTOR

DISSENT: ‘Sloeueey LBl et

DISSENT:

EGJ:JDA:Ihm\JFW

""DecisionNo. | 70666 ot



Pagé’21

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona Public Service Company

DOCKET NO. E-01345A-07-0712

Ms. Deborah R. Scott

Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
Post Office Box 53999, MS 8695
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3999

Mr. Robert J. Metli

Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.

400 East Van Buren

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202

Mr. Daniel Pozefsky

Chief Counsel

Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Jeff Schlegel

SWEEP

1167 West Samalayuca Drive
Tucson, Arizona 85704-3224

Mr. Emest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

~ Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

Decision No.




i Exhibit A o
“Arizona Public Service Company Proposed
2008 — 2010 DSM Portfolio Plan

Docket No. E-01345A-07-0712

Average Annual Budget
, (Dollars) .
_ Training i
Rebates & & Tech. | Consumer | Program Program | Planning | Program
Program Incentives | Assistance | Education | Implement | Marketing | & Admin. | Total Cost
Residential |
Consumer Products 2,500,000 1,000 15,000 | 1,295,000 146,000 104,000 4,061,000
Existing Home HVAC 1,711,000 68,000 140,000 420,000 414,000 48,000 | . 2,801,000
New Construction 1,200,000 59,000 | 9,000 169,000 302,000 79,000 k1,818,000
Low Income 1,366,000 10,000 10,000 96,000 10,000 75,000 . 1,567,000
Total Residential $6,776,000-| - $138,000 | $174,000 | $1,980,000 ‘ $872,000 $’306,000 $10,247,000 |
% of Cost by Category 166.1% 1.3% 1.7% 19.3% "8.5% 3.0% 100.0% |
Non—Residential S
Large Existing Facilities 4,790,600 20,000 14,000 | 1,283,000 562,000 182,000 ’ 6,851,000
New Construction 950,000 15,000 2,000 510,000 432,000 112,000 2,021,000 |
Small Business 947,000 10,000 12,000 220,000 - 106,000 ‘ 68,000 1,363,000
Bldg. Operator Training 0 41,000 2,000 11,000 6,000 6,000 66,000
EIS 89,000 5,000 2,000 6,000 10,000 10,000 ’ 122,000
Schools 540,000 5,000 6,000 253,000 145,000 31?000 981,000
Total Non-Residential |~ $7 ,316,000 $96,000 $38,000 | $2,283,000 | $1,261,000 | $409,000 | $11,403,000
% of Cost by Category - 64.2% 0.8% 0.3% 20.0% 11.1% 3.6% ~100.0%
DSM Program Total | $14,092,000 | $234,000 | $212,000 | $4,263,000 | $2,133,000 | $715,000 $2’1,650,000
% of Cost by Category 65.1% 1.1% 1.0% 19.7% 9.9% 3.3% 100.0%
DSM Program Costs $21,650,000
Measurement, Evaluation & Research $1,300,000
Performance Incentive $2,550,000
TOTAL $25,500,000

Note: Numbers shown are rounded numbers and, as such, may not always add exactly either across or down

Decisior Mo,




